Designation: D 6484/D 6484M – 99 e1
Standard Test Method for
Open-Hole Compressive Strength of Polymer Matrix
Composite Laminates 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 6484/D 6484M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the
year of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last
reapproval. A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
e1 NOTE—The designation was editorially corrected to make it a dual designation in November 2000.

TABLE 1 Three-Place Failure Mode Codes
First Character Second Character Third Character
Failure Type Code Failure Area Code Failure Location Code
Angled A Inside grip/tab I Bottom B
edge Delamination D At grip/tab A Top T
Grip/tab G <1W from grip/tab W Left L
Lateral L Gage G Right R
Multimode M(xyz) Multiple areas M Middle M
long, Splitting S Various V Various V
eXplosive X Unknown U Unknown U
Other O
D 6484/D 6484M – 99e1
12
13.4 Percent Bending—If two edge-mounted extensometers
are used, edgewise percent bending may be calculated using Eq
4.
Bz 5
?e1 – e2?
?e1 1 e2?
3 100 (4)
where:
e1 = indicated strain from extensometer on Edge 1,
e2 = indicated strain from extensometer on Edge 2, and
Bz = percent edgewise bending in specimen.
13.5 Statistics—For each series of tests calculate the aver-
age value, standard deviation, and coefficient of variation (in
percent) for each property determined:
x 5 ~(
i51
n
Xi!/n (5)
Sn–1 5Œ~(
i51
n
xi
2 – nx2!/~n – 1! (6)
CV5 1003 Sn–1/x (7)
where:
x̄ = sample mean (average);
Sn–1 = sample standard deviation;
CV = sample coefficient of variation, %;
n = number of specimens; and
x1 = measured or derived property.
14. Report
14.1 Report all appropriate parameters in accordance with
Test Method D 3039/D 3039M, using Guides E 1309, E 1434,
and E 1471.
14.2 In addition, report the following information, or refer-
ences pointing to other documentation containing this infor-
mation, to the maximum extent applicable (reporting of items
beyond the control of a given testing laboratory, such as might
occur with material details or panel fabrication parameters,
shall be the responsibility of the requestor):
14.2.1 The revision level or date of issue of this test method.
14.2.2 Any variations to this test method, anomalies noticed
during testing, or equipment problems occurring during testing.
14.2.3 Nominal width-to-diameter ratio, and actual width-
to-diameter ratio for each specimen.
14.2.4 Nominal diameter-to-thickness ratio and actual
diameter-to-thickness ratio for each specimen.
14.2.5 Gaps between support plates and long grips, and
between long grips and the test specimen gage section, as
measured by feeler gages.
14.2.6 Individual ultimate open-hole compressive strengths
and average value, standard deviation, and coefficient of
variation (in percent) for the population.
14.2.7 Extensometer type, stress-strain curves, tabulated
stress versus strain data, or percent bending versus load or head
displacement, or combination thereof, for each specimen so
evaluated.
FIG. 18 Acceptable Open Hole Compressive Failure Modes
D 6484/D 6484M – 99e1
13